
Crime and Disorder Joint Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 21st September, 2020, to be held remotely at 6.00 pm 

A G E N D A

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

To appoint a Chair of the Crime and Disorder Joint Scrutiny Committee for 
the 2020/21 Municipal year.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

4. URGENT MATTERS 

To consider any items of business, other than those shown on this agenda 
and which, by reason of special circumstances to be stated at the meeting, in 
the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2019 (Pages 1 - 8)

The Chair will move that the minutes of the meeting be taken as a correct 
record. Minutes can only be discussed in terms of accuracy.

6. PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF SAFER NORTH HAMPSHIRE STRATEGIC 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 2019-20 (Pages 9 - 52)

This report presents an overview of the performance of the Strategic Safer 
North Hampshire Community Safety Partnership. It is presented for 
consideration by the Crime and Disorder Joint Scrutiny Committee, 
comprising Members from Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council, Hart 
District Council and Rushmoor Borough Council, which was set up in 
accordance with Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Minutes of the Crime and Disorder Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
Monday, 16 December 2019 in Council Chamber - Deanes, Basingstoke and Deane 
Borough Council at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Members of the Crime and Disorder Joint Scrutiny Committee in attendance: 
Councillor R Gardiner   Basingstoke and Deane BC 
Councillor P Miller    Basingstoke and Deane BC 
Councillor M Taylor   Basingstoke and Deane BC 
Councillor S Forster   Hart DC 
Councillor P Wildsmith  Hart DC 
Councillor A Crawford  Rushmoor BC 
Councillor L Jeffers   Rushmoor BC 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor S Bound Deputy Leader, Basingstoke and Deane BC and Chair of 

the Safer North Hampshire Strategic Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) 

Carrie Ryan Community Safety Manager, Safer North Hampshire 
James Knight  Community Safety Team Leader, Safer North Hampshire 
Kirsty Jenkins  Head of Community Services, Hart DC 
Sam Charlton Community Wellbeing Manager, Basingstoke and Deane 

BC 
Lieutenant Colonel Paddy Baine   Garrison Commander, Aldershot 
Stuart Ratcliffe Basingstoke District Commander, Hampshire 

Constabulary 
Ryan Thurman Group Commander for North Hampshire, Hampshire Fire 

and Rescue 
John Halfacre Hart and Rushmoor District Commander, Hampshire 

Constabulary 
Jessica Berry North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group and 

representing North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 
 
1/19   Appointment of Chair  

 
 Councillor Miller was elected as Chair for the 2019/20 municipal year. 

 
2/19   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

 
 Apologies were received from:  

 
Councillor P Collings (Hart)  
Councillor M Smith (Rushmoor). 
David Lipscombe – Community Safety Team Leader, Safer North Hampshire 
Nerys Jones – Senior Probation Officer 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

3/19   Declarations of Interest  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4/19   Urgent Matters  
 

 There were no urgent matters. 
 

5/19   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
In response to a question relating to the minutes regarding street pastors in 
Basingstoke, the Chair of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) clarified that the 
minute related to a discussion about joint working with street pastors in Basingstoke 
being slightly different to that of street pastors in Hart and Rushmoor and how that 
joint working could be applied in Hart and Rushmoor to make improvements.  
 

6/19   Performance review of Safer North Hampshire Strategic Community Safety 
Partnership 2018-19  
 

 The committee considered the report which provided an overview of the 
performance of the Strategic Safer North Hampshire Community Partnership. 
 
The Chair of the CSP introduced the report and highlighted the timeframe and 
priorities of the review.   He stated that priorities for 2018/19 were informed by 
issues identified in the Strategic Assessment 2017/18 and those priorities linked with 
the Police and Crime Plan priorities to work as a partnership rather than looking at 
the specific work of each partner.  He stated that the report had been changed this 
year to provide partner priority feedback proformas which set out how each partner 
had contributed with the work they achieved against the Safer North Hampshire 
priorities which would assist the committee to scrutinise the partnership as a whole 
rather than individual agencies. 
 
The committee discussed the Strategic Assessment 2018/19. 
 
Comment was made that it was not clear how successful the 2018/19 strategy had 
been as whilst information had been provided to capture the work that had been 
undertaken there was no data for the later period. In order to scrutinise the whole 
cycle, the committee needed to know what the achievements were. 
 
Officers clarified that the data was compared to during the 18/19 strategic 
assessment where it looked back and the 18/19 proforma was reviewed.  It was 
suggested that it would be useful to provide an update on the data currently 
available compared to past data. 
 
The Community Safety Manager explained the process for gathering and analysing 
the data from a broad range of agencies to inform the priorities of the CSP for the 
coming year where recommendations would be made on successes in the past.  

Page 2



 

She explained that it was the first year that the agencies had provided proformas 
which could be used to look back to measure outcomes and success and which 
could be used to inform the strategic assessment in future years and measure how 
successful it had been.   
 
Comment was raised about the length of time that the data referred to and it was 
suggested that more recent data could be provided such as the monthly updates 
that each authority received for its area. 
 
It was explained that a complete cycle of data capture, data review, assessing the 
priorities and review of the delivery was necessary to fully scrutinise the whole 
process. Officers agreed to investigate the possibility of an interim assessment that 
could inform the scrutiny of the full year cycle. 
 
The Community Safety Manager explained that the assessment was a document 
that enabled a response to intelligence rather than any other means.  The identified 
priorities year on year were similar.  The monthly updates were a means to identify 
current trends that needed to be responded to.  The Chair of the CSP suggested 
that data could be provided as part of the measurable outcomes on each of the 
proformas which would provide a trend and identify whether action that had been 
taken had an impact or a narrative to explain the data. 
 
The committee discussed the proformas submitted by partner agencies. 
 
Shared Community Safety Team 
 
In response to a question regarding why different agencies had different measurable 
outcomes in relation to the same priority for example anti-social behaviour, the 
Community Safety Manager explained that whilst the ultimate goal was to reduce 
anti-social behaviour, there were many different ways to achieve that. Different 
agencies could complement the work of each other so they would have their own 
parameters to measure outcomes.  The Chair of the CSP clarified that whilst 
reducing anti-social behaviour was a key piece of performance information, other 
data sets were also important to different agencies.  The CSP had revised key 
performance indicators which they could be held accountable for rather than being 
measured against indicators they had no control over. H
[...]
al group. 
 
With regard to education in schools regarding alcohol related crime the Community 
Safety Manager clarified that they work with secondary schools and tertiary colleges.  
She also stated that it was difficult to engage with schools to discuss alcohol or 
substance misuse as the perception was that the school had a problem.  Councillor 
Jeffers suggested that Rushmoor Healthy Living could be an option as a way to 
engage.  The Community Safety Manager stated that a majority of the education 
work was established in schools in Hart however they would work in other areas if 
requested.  She also confirmed that in addition to working with schools, roadshows 
were held in each borough. 
 
Hampshire Constabulary – Hart and Rushmoor District 
 
The District Commander provided an overview of the partnership working over 
2018/19 to tackle key priorities.  With regard to the information provided in the 
proforma he suggested that as it is looking back over the last year, completing the 
proforma closer to the period of review, such as in July, may be beneficial. 
 
Councillor Forster commented that the format of the proforma was useful and that 
the information provided by the police could be circulated more widely to better 
inform the public.  It was confirmed that the information was already publicly 
available on the internet.  Members suggested that local authorities and councillors 
could help to raise visibility of the information to residents through signposting in its 
own publications, social media, tweeting etc. 
 
Councillor Crawford commented that the content of the proforma was good and he 
would like to see the same level of reporting provided by all of the partners. 
 
Hampshire Constabulary – Basingstoke District 
 
The District Commander informed the committee that the current level of policing in 
Hampshire was under considerable strain and it would take some time to see the 
benefits of new recruits on the streets.  It was important to understand what could be 

Page 4



 

achieved with the resources available.  Councillors and local authorities could assist 
the police in the delivery of key messages and engagement with the pubic to 
highlight the current issues and prevention advice. 
 
It was suggested that registering for Hants Alert was a good source of up to date 
information. 
 
The Chair of the CSP added that councillors could play a big role in educating the 
public about how reporting an incident can make a difference to the intelligence and 
data for the police to build a case to make an arrest. 
 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
The Group Commander explained how the fire service supported the community 
safety work to achieve the overall priorities.  In terms of resources, community safety 
was an area that was stretched.  He regarded the fire services ‘Safe and Well’ visits 
as its primary role in relation to community safety which is where the fire service 
visits people at home to provide fire safety advice and the fitting of smoke detection 
and which has evolved over a period of time to asking other questions to enable 
referrals to be made to other partners that a resident may need additional help.  He 
highlighted other areas that the service were involved with such as schools 
education, road safety and the Princes Trust.  He added that data was available in 
relation to measurable outcomes should the committee wish to see it. 
 
North Hampshire CCG and North East Hampshire and Farnham CCG 
 
The Senior Commissioning Manager explained how, with regard to health and 
wellbeing there were lots of inter-dependencies across the CSP’s priorities.  She 
explained the work that the CCG had had been doing across different groups such 
as Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM), High Intensity User Group and VOG to 
identify gaps.  In relation to violent crime she highlighted the work that the CCG and 
Police had been involved in with other groups looking at issues such as security in 
hospit
[...]
de reassurance. 
 
A regime of joint patrols between civilian police and the Royal Military Police had 
also had a positive impact on anti-social behaviour and broadened understanding 
between communities and enhanced resources available to local police. 
 
Comment was made regarding the lack of response from some partners failing to 
return the priority proforma.  The Community Safety Manager stated it was 
unacceptable and the Chair of the CSP would be sending letters to those partners.  
The Chair of the CSP stated that it was concerning that Hampshire County Council, 
a high tier statutory partner, had never attended a meeting of the partnership or 
made a submission. 
 
In summary the committee agreed the following: 
 

 The proforma was useful but additional information such as data and trends 
should be included in future, together with more information on what had or 
hadn’t been achieved and some narrative to support that. 

 It would be useful to provide details of the key performance indicators for 
each local authority. 

 More information on area’s that need to be improved, or gaps that need to be 
addressed and what the CSP is doing to address it. 

 More information and a list of those agencies involved in the Vulnerabilities 
Operational Group. 

 Concern regarding the lack of attendance and engagement of some partners, 
particularly high tier strategic partners. 

 Encourage the promotion and signposting of police data to residents and 
registering to Hants Alert. 

 For Councillors to promote communication and cascading of information 
through councillor and parish briefings and publications to residents. 

 Local authorities to be encouraged to maintain, as much as possible, a 
consistent membership of the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

 Officers to investigate the possibility of an interim assessment that could 
inform the scrutiny of the full year cycle. 

  
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Resolved:  
 

1) That the committee is satisfied with the performance of the Strategic CSP in 
relation to the discharge of its crime and disorder functions for 2018/19. 
 

2) That the comments of the committee be considered by the respective 
councils. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.38 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 43 

Report to Crime and Disorder Joint 

Scrutiny Committee for Safer North 

Hampshire (Basingstoke and Deane, 

Hart and Rushmoor) 

September 2020 

 

Subject: 
Performance Review of Safer North Hampshire Strategic 
Community Safety Partnership 2019-20 

Status: Routine Matter for Information 

Report ref:  

Ward(s): All 

Key Decision: No 

Key Decision / Ref:  

Report of: 
Strategic Safer North Hampshire Community Safety 
Partnership  

Contact: 
Cllr Simon Bound (BDBC) – Chair of the CSP 

 

Appendices: 

1. Chair’s Report 

2. Strategic Assessment 2018-19 

3. Partner Priority feedback templates 

4. Community Safety Partnership membership 

Papers relied on to 
produce this report: 

1. Strategic Assessment 2018-19 

2. Strategic Community Safety Partnership Chair’s 
Report 

  

1 Executive Summary  

1.1 The attached report presents an overview of the performance of the Strategic 
Safer North Hampshire Community Safety Partnership. It is presented for 
consideration by the Crime and Disorder Joint Scrutiny Committee, comprising 
members from Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council, Hart District Council 
and Rushmoor Borough Council, which was set up in accordance with section 
19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that: 

2.1.1 the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviews the performance of the 
Strategic CSP in relation to the discharge of its statutory functions as defined 
by section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and  

2.1.2 the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee members summarise the findings 
and any recommendations of the annual meeting for the respective councils to 
consider at their own Overview and Scrutiny panels. 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



2 of 43 

PRIORITIES, IMPACTS AND RISKS 

 

Contribution to Council Priorities 

This report accords to the relevant Council Plan priorities as follows:  

• Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council Plan 2020 - 24: Improving Safety 

• Hart District Council Corporate Plan 2017 - 22: work with partners to keep Hart 
clean, green and safe 

• Rushmoor Borough Council Business Plan 2020 - 23: Work with our partners to 
help people feel safe 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

Term Definition 

CSP Community Safety Partnership 

SNH Safer North Hampshire  

ASB Antisocial behaviour 

 

MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

3 Background 

3.1 The Safer North Hampshire Strategic Community Safety Partnership 
(hereinafter referred to as the CSP) was established in March 2015 following 
the merger of 3 separate CSPs operating in Basingstoke and Deane, Hart and 
Rushmoor. The requirements of the Police and Justice Act 2006 include an 
obligation for every local authority to have ‘a crime and disorder committee 
with power to a) review or scrutinise decisions made, or other actions taken, in 
connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities and of their crime 
and disorder functions; b) to make reports or recommendations to the local 
authority with respect to the discharge of those functions’. 

3.2 Where CSPs operate beyond the boundary of just one local authority, the 
legislation requires that the local authorities establish a joint overview and 
scrutiny committee to discharge the duties under the Police and Justice Act 
2006 with regard to the decisions and functions of the one CSP. 

3.3 The Chair of the CSP, members representing the statutory bodies during 
2019-20, and the Community Safety Team Leaders from the shared 
community safety team, will be present at the meeting, to respond to 
questions from the committee in relation to the partner returns submitted at 
Appendix 3. 

3.4 Notably, partner returns have not been received from 

- Hampshire County Council 

▪ Approached for completion but no return received 

- Hampshire and Isle of Wight Community Rehabilitation Company 

Page 10



3 of 43 

▪ Currently no CSP contact – further contact has been 
made to establish appropriate persons 

- North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

▪ Due to a changeover in staff a return has not been 
received although the new representative was 
approached 

3.5 The committee is invited to consider the activity undertaken by the CSP in 
relation to discharging its crime and disorder obligations for 2019-20 and 
summarise its findings for the respective councils. 

4 Purpose and activities of the Safer North Hampshire Strategic 
Community Safety Partnership  

4.1 The purpose of the Safer North Hampshire Strategic CSP is ‘to ensure 
strategic commitment and joint working to achieve reductions in crime and the 
fear of crime, to reduce the harmful consequences of drug and alcohol 
misuse, and reduce youth offending and anti-social behaviour.’ 

4.2 The key activities of the strategic CSP are:  

a) To ensure commitment and engagement to the CSP from statutory and 
non-statutory agencies to ensure delivery at an operational level in line 
with the Strategic Assessment and Partnership priorities. 

b) To accept the findings and adopt the annual Strategic Assessment which 
informs the overarching strategic objectives for community safety;  

c) To receive and acknowledge the findings of the 6-month review of the 
Strategic Assessment priorities to ensure that they are still the same and 
resources are being directed appropriately;  

d) To agree the Partnership Plan developed following a partnership 
participation event, which will drive project and programme delivery 
across the Safer North Hampshire area over the coming year;   

e) To manage the performance of approved activities and endorse strategic 
action required to tackle barriers to success where identified; and  

f) To identify synergies between the objectives identified in the Police and 
Crime Plan and the CSP priorities. 

g) To undertake an annual self-audit to inform an active improvement plan   
monitored by the Strategic CSP. 

Page 11



4 of 43 

4.3 The priorities for 2019-20, which were informed by the issues identified in the 
Strategic Assessment 2018-19, were: 

• Anti-social behaviour with a focus on youth related nuisance 

• Domestic Abuse 

• Robbery 

• Children at risk with a focus on knife/blade related incidents  
 

4.4 The Police and Crime Plan 2016 -21 priorities are:  

• Championing Community Needs 

• Reduce Reoffending 

• Partnerships 

• Provide operationally effective policing  

5 Corporate Implications 

5.1 Financial Implications 

5.1.1 Each of the three local authorities contributes to the costs of the shared 
service community safety team who currently administer the CSP. 

5.1.2 As of October 2020, the shared community safety team will cease with each 
authority providing their own local community safety staff. There will still be 
several shared areas of work, including administering of the CSP. 

5.2 Risk Issues 

5.2.1 The CSP and its constituent partners constantly assess risk in the 
consideration of priorities and the delivery of activities – for example, there are 
judgements to be made when weighing up the obligations relating to 
information sharing against the need for data protection.  

5.2.2 Some of the suggestions for focus in the coming year are in response to 
mitigating operational risks to ensure that through joint working appropriate 
steps are taken to fulfil the statutory duties of the CSP.  

5.3 HR Issues 

5.4 None.  

5.5 Equalities 

5.5.1 Public authorities have a Public Sector Equalities Duty under the Equality Act 
2010 to consider and address equality issues in all their functions, insofar as is 
relevant and proportionate.  

5.5.2 The work of the CSP seeks to mitigate any adverse impact on any of the 
pr
[...]
to prevent, 

 
a) Crime and disorder in its area 

b) The misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its areas 

c) Re-offending in its area 

 
1.3 As set out in the terms of reference, the Joint CSP must; 

 

• Undertake an annual Strategic Assessment to inform the overarching strategic 

objectives for community safety 

• Undertake reviews of the Strategic Assessment priorities to ensure that they 

are still the same and resources are being directed appropriately 

• Work in partnership to develop a Partnership Plan which will drive project and 

programme delivery across the Safer North Hampshire area over the coming 

year 

• Deliver a robust response to Anti-Social Behaviour 

• Manage the performance of approved activities and endorse strategic action 

required to tackle barriers to success where identified 

• Work alongside the objectives identified in the Police and Crime Plan. 

 
1.4 The purpose of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee is: 

 

• To scrutinise decisions made or other action taken, in connection with the 

discharge of the crime and disorder functions by the Joint CSP 

• To monitor and review the performance of the Joint CSP 

• To make reports or recommendations to the Local Authorities and Joint CSP 

with respect to the discharge of the crime and disorder functions 

• To review the partner returns as attached at Appendix 3. 

• The committee shall prepare an annual report for the Councils 

Page 14



7 of 43 

 
 

2.0 OVERVIEW AND TRENDS 

 
2.1 The role of the Joint CSP is to adopt the annual Strategic Assessment. However, 

it is recognised that the data sets used to inform the process are owned by the 

various organisations who are individually held to account. That said, an overview 

of crime and ASB trends for the year 2019/20 year being scrutinised is appropriate 

to set the scene. 

 
2.2 Crime levels locally and nationally have fluctuated over recent years and much of 

this has to do with changes to recording
[...]
.6 Covid-19 has proved a significant challenge for all partners since the end of March 

2020, albeit this falls at the end of the year being scrutinised. 

 

4.0 MOVING FORWARD 

 

4.1 Significantly, as of October 2020 each local authority will provide their own in-

house community safety provision, and the current shared set-up will be 

disbanded following a decision by each areas Chief Executive and the Community 

Safety steering group. This is to allow each authority to focus on issues local to 

their area, whilst also maintaining an element of sharing best practice and 

collaboration on cross-border issues. It is envisioned that officers from each 

authority will meet regularly to administer the CSP, Partnership Plan and other 

relevant work. 

 

4.2 The Joint CSP will work to improve member knowledge and understanding and 

improve accountability through attendance, actions and tasking.  

 
4.3 The Joint CSP will continue to try and engage those partners who do not currently 

participate in the partnership directly including Hampshire County Council and 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Community Rehabilitation Company. 

 
4.4 The Joint CSP will seek to engage significantly with the Hampshire Violence 

Reduction Unit in the coming year in order to assist in addressing significant 

issues around violence, in particular in Basingstoke and Deane and Rushmoor 

boroughs. 

 

4.5 As chair, I also believe it is important to forge closer working links with the Office 

of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) to ensure projects initiated locally 

and centrally work well together and that the local needs, delivery considerations 

and priorities are considered.  

 
4.6 It is also important that the Partnership responds to the challenges presented by 

Covid-19 and ensures any ad-hoc interventions required as a result are put in 

place promptly. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 16



9 of 43 

APPENDIX 2 

Strategic Assessment 2018-19 

Strategic 

Asse
[...]
ough Council (Portfolio Holder and 1 Officer) 

• Rushmoor Borough Council (Portfolio Holder and 1 Officer) 

• Hampshire Constabulary 

• Hampshire County Council (I Elected Member and 1 Officer) 

• Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

• Clinical Commissioning Group (1 Officer) 

• South West National Probation Service (1 Officer) 

• Hampshire and Isle of Wight Community Rehabilitation Company (1 
Officer) 

 
A total of 9 votes are available. 
 
The Partnership can, by consensus, co-opt additional members to the partnership. 
Such membership will be reviewed on an annual basis. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2019
	6 PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF SAFER NORTH HAMPSHIRE STRATEGIC COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

MINUTES OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD REMOTELY ON MONDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER 2020 AT 6.00 
PM AND HOSTED BY RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

MEMBERS OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN 
ATTENDANCE:

Councillor R Gardiner Basingstoke and Deane BC 
Councillor P Miller Basingstoke and Deane BC
Councillor C Axam Hart DC
Councillor S Forster Hart DC
Councillor P Wildsmith Hart DC
Councillor D Bedford Rushmoor BC
Councillor L Jeffers Rushmoor BC

ALSO PRESENT:
Paddy Baines Commander, Aldershot Garrison
Councillor S Bound Deputy Leader, Basingstoke and Deane BC 

and Chair of the Safer North Hampshire 
Strategic Community Safety Partnership (CSP)

David Colvill Interim Head of Borough Development and 
Implementation, Basingstoke and Deane BC

James Knight Community Safety Team Leader, Safer North 
Hampshire 

David Lipscombe Community Safety Team Leader, Safer North 
Hampshire 

Jen Lovegrove Hart and Rushmoor District 
Commander, Hampshire Constabulary

Steve Manley North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Karen McManus Basingstoke District 
Commander, Hampshire 
Constabulary

Councillor James Radley Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and 
Corporate Services, Hart DC

Councillor Maurice Sheehan Operational Services Portfolio 
Holder, Rushmoor BC

Daniel White Basingstoke and Deane BC
Rachael Wilkinson Community Safety Officer, 

Rushmoor BC

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Miller was elected as Chair for the 2020/21 municipal year.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies were received from:



- 2 -

Councillor A Crawford (Rushmoor).
James Duggin – Head of Operational Services, Rushmoor BC
Kirsty Jenkins – Head of Community Services, Hart DC
Ryan Thurman – Group Commander for North Hampshire, Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4. URGENT MATTERS

There were no urgent matters.

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record.

6. PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF SAFER NORTH HAMPSHIRE STRATEGIC 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 2019-20

The committee considered the report which provided an overview of the performance 
of the Safer North Hampshire Strategic Community Safety Partnership.

The Chair of the CSP introduced the report and highlighted the timeframe and 
priorities of the review. He stated that priorities for 2019/20 had been informed by 
issues identified in the Strategic Assessment 2018/19 and were:

- Anti-social behaviour with a focus on youth related nuisance;
- Domestic Abuse;
- Robbery; and
- Children at risk with a focus on knife/blade related incidents.

It was confirmed that those priorities linked with those contained in the Police and 
Crime Plan 2016-21 and that this had encouraged partnership working. The system 
of partner priority feedback proformas had been used for a second year and these 
had provided good information with which would assist the committee to scrutinise 
the partnership.

It was confirmed that no proforma had been received from Hampshire Council 
Council but that, since that time, contact had been established with an appropriate 
officer.

The Chair clarified that he intended to focus on the appendices to the report and 
would invite partner agencies to present the details of their own proformas. 

The committee discussed the proformas submitted by partner agencies. 



- 3 -

Shared Community Safety Team

The Community Team Leader explained that, having operated a shared service for 
many years, the community safety teams would revert to being accountable at a local 
level from October 2020. The Community Safety Partnership would continue, 
however, to operate across the three component authorities, meaning that the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee would continue to have a role in scrutinising the activities of the 
Partnership.

It was reported that town centres had been a particular issue in the past year. 
Injunctions had been used in relation to individuals in Basingstoke and Deane and 
Rushmoor.

Team members had continued to go into local schools, mainly through the Education 
Officer. It was noted that the Education Officer role had been jointly funded across 
the three authorities and that, as things stood, this would end as the teams returned 
to local control.

Concern was expressed around the currency of the data used in the report, 
especially with regards to the use of the Strategic Assessment 2018-19. It was 
explained that, whilst the Strategic Assessment had been used to develop the 
Partnership’s broad priorities for 2019-20, day-to-day work was driven by the most up 
to date data.

Hampshire Constabulary – Hart and Rushmoor District

The District Commander provided an overview of the partnership working over 
2019/20 to tackle key priorities.

In response to a question, the District Commander confirmed that data was looked at 
daily or weekly. The Chair of the CSP explained that the data analyst monitored data 
and would raise awareness in relation to identified spikes or trends. Whilst a monthly 
update was produced, it was clarified that the data was collected in real time and 
could, therefore, be broken down as required, including to individual days.

The District Commander acknowledged that there had been problems with the 
Police’s 101 system and encouraged people to report local anti-social behaviour 
using the Police’s dedicated web page.

It was confirmed that domestic abuse had been an issue during lockdown and that 
anti-social behaviour had increased since lockdown had been lifted.

Hampshire Constabulary – Basingstoke District

The District Commander informed the committee that many of the priorities and 
issues in Basingstoke were similar to those given in the report concerning the Hart 
and Rushmoor areas.

The District Commander was new in post and was building on good work started 
under her predecessor, especially in the area of children at risk.



- 4 -

Stressed that anti-social behaviour and domestic abuse were prominent issues in 
rural as well as urban areas.

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service

No representative was available from the Hampshire Fire and Rescue but it was 
noted that by the Chairman that a common theme was that emergency services staff 
remained under the threat of attack.

North Hampshire CCG and North East Hampshire and Farnham CCG

Steve Manley, representing the CCG, explained how the lockdown had presented 
considerable challenges, especially in the areas of mental health and domestic 
abuse. The Health Sector had made a deliberate move towards more partnership 
working and this was well demonstrated by the successful joint event held in the 
Aldershot Park ward in Rushmoor.

It was felt that the existing proforma was not a good fit for the work of the CCG and 
the Community Safety Team Leader confirmed that this could be looked at to make 
improvements over the coming year.

The Chairman stressed the importance of the health sector in crime and disorder 
matters due to the fact that most victims would end up involved in the care/health 
system.

National Probation Service – Hampshire LDU

No representative from the National Probation Service was available to attend the 
meeting.

Aldershot Garrison

No representative from the Aldershot Garrison was available to attend the meeting.

RESOLVED:

1) That the committee is satisfied with the performance of the Strategic CSP in 
relation to the discharge of its crime and disorder functions for 2019/20.

2) That the comments of the committee be considered by the respective councils.

The meeting ended at 7.38 pm.

CHAIRMAN 

------------



- 5 -


